FILE NO. 031312

[Proclaiming July 31, 2003 Lauren Bell Day in San Francisco for her service in the youth community.]

Resolution proclaiming July 31, 2003 Lauren Bell Day in San Francisco for her service as Youth Services Director / Greater Mission Consortium Coordinator and her tireless effort and devotion to San Francisco youth.

WHEREAS, For the past three years, Lauren Bell has worked tirelessly on behalf of the youth of the Bernal Heights, Excelsior, and Outer Mission communities; and

WHEREAS, Lauren Bell has provided the vision, leadership and energy for the expansion of the Greater Mission Consortium and the creation of the Outer Mission Community Support Network; and

WHEREAS, Lauren has provided staff guidance and creativity to the Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program; and

WHEREAS, Lauren has strengthened the Gang Prevention Program through efforts such as the United Playaz, Junior United Playaz, HEAL, and Tears of a Rose, which have allowed youth to develop anger management, teamwork and leadership skills; and

WHEREAS, Lauren contributed the services of her faithful Death Trap Van to youth needs, while storing a new Saturn in her garage; and

WHEREAS, Lauren produced with grace and humor community events engaging young people such as the Annual Toy Giveaway, Fiesta on the Hills' youth area, and the Soul United Festival; now therefore, be it

Supervisor Gerardo Sandoval Board of Supervisors

Page 1 7/28/2003

## FILE NO. 031312

## **RESOLUTION NO.**

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commend Lauren Bell for her service as Youth Services Director / Greater Mission Consortium Coordinator and her tireless devotion and love for San Francisco youth; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco proclaim July 31, 2003 Lauren Bell Day in San Francisco.

Supervisor Gerardo Sandoval Board of Supervisors



Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 031312

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution proclaiming July 31, 2003 Lauren Bell Day in San Francisco for her service as Youth Services Director/Greater Mission Consortium Coordinator and her tireless effort and devotion to San Francisco youth.

July 29, 2003 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 031312

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 29, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

AUG 0.8 2003

**Date Approved**